(viii)  Expected Risk-Free Interest Rate at Announcement of a Fundamental Transaction.  The Company utilized a
risk-free interest rate corresponding to the forward U.S. Treasury rate for the period equal to the time between the date
forecast for the public announcement of a Fundamental Transaction and the Warrant expiration date for each
simulation.
(ix)   Expected Time Between Announcement and Consummation of a Fundamental Transaction.  The expected time
between the announcement and the consummation of a Fundamental Transaction is based on the Company’s
experience with the due diligence process performed by acquirers, and is estimated to be six months.  The Monte
Carlo Simulation approach incorporates this additional period to reflect the delay Warrant Holders would experience
in receiving the proceeds of the Put.

As a result of the corrections in the valuation of the Liabilities as described above, the Company has restated its
consolidated financial statements in this amended report as follows:

18

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-Q/A

26

HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31,2010

(in thousands)

March
31,2010
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

March 31, 2010
As restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 50,723 $ 50,723
Marketable securities maturing in less than one year 3,053 3,053
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 216 216

Total current assets 53,992 53,992

Property and equipment, net 4,738 4,738
Patent and trademark rights, net 838 838
Investment 35 35
Construction in progress 389 389
Other assets 892 892

Total assets $ 60,884 $ 60,884

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 1,808 $ 1,808
Accrued expenses 615 615
Current portion of capital lease 35 35

Total current liabilities 2,458 2,458

Long-term portion of capital lease 30 30
Redeemable warrants - 3,684

1,336 5,020
Total liabilities 2,488 5,020 7,508

Commitment and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock - -
Common stock 133 133
Additional paid-in capital 273,174 (9,942) 263,232

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (20) (20)
Accumulated deficit (214,891) 6,258 (209,969)

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-Q/A

27

(1,336)
Total stockholders' equity 58,396 (5,020) 53,376
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 60,884 $ 60,884

19

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-Q/A

28

HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three months ended March 31,2010

(in thousands, except per share data)

March
31,2010
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

March 31, 2010
As restated

Revenues:

Sales of product, net $ $

Clinical treatment programs 32 32

Total revenues 32 32

Costs and expenses:

Production/cost of goods sold 140 140
Research and development 1,996 1,996
General and administrative 1,969 1,969

Total costs and expenses 4,105 4,105